

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH: AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)



TUESDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF NOVEMBER TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY ONE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D RAMESH

WRIT PETITION NO: 25701 OF 2021

Between:

Bharati Meet Processing Procuring And Sales Workers Industrial Cooperative Society Limited, INDN-191, Ramachandrapuram Village and Mandal, East Godavari District, rep.by its President Yesaiah Chuttugulla, S/o.Surya Rao, Hindu, aged about 56 years, R/o. Chodavarait Village, Ramachandrapuram Mandal, East Godavari District

Petitioner

AND

1. The State Of Andhra Pradesh, rep.by its Secretary, Home Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi Mandal, Guntur District
2. The Deputy Superintendent of Police, Ramachandrapuram, East Godavari District.
3. The Sub Inspector of Police, Ramachandrapuram,

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through its Advocate SMT.V.HIMABINDU presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more fully one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the respondents in not allowing the members of the petitioner society to run its business is illegal improper arbitrary and violative of Principles of Provision of the Constitution of India including Right to Live besides being opposed the Principles of Natural Justice and consequently direct the respondents not to interfere with the running of the business by the petitioner society in Sy.No.457/A2 of Chodavaram village, Ramachandrapuram Mandal, East Godavari District; —

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of SMT.V.HIMABINDU Advocate for the Petitioner andof Learned Government Pleader for Home for Respondents, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein **returnable in four (04) weeks** to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted. —

You viz:

1. The Secretary, Home Department, State Of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi Mandal, Guntur District
2. The Deputy Superintendent of Police, Ramachandrapuram, East Godavari District,
3. The Sub Inspector of Police, Ramachandrapuram, East Godavari District. ✓

are directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted on or before 01.12.2021, on which date the case stands posted for hearing. ✓

IA NO: 1 OF 2021

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to Direct the respondents not to interfere with the running of the business by the petitioner society in Sy.No.457/A2 of Chodavaram village Ramachandrapuram Mandal, East Godavari District, pending disposal of the Writ Petition No. 25701 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

THE COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

Notice before admission returnable in four (04) weeks.

Learned Government Pleader appearing on behalf of the respondents submit that the respondents are not interfering with the business activities of the petitioner.

The contention of the petitioner is that they made representation to the authorities for providing space for conducting slaughter house, but the same is pending with the authorities.

Until consideration of the representation of the petitioner, the 3rd respondent is directed not to interfere with the business activities of the petitioner society.

Post after four (04) weeks.

**M.RAMESH BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

For A

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Secretary, Home Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi Mandal, Guntur District
2. The Deputy Superintendent of Police, Ramachandrapuram, East Godavari District,
3. The Sub Inspector of Police, Ramachandrapuram, East Godavari District (1 TO 3 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
4. One CC to SRI.V.HIMABINDU Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to GP for Home, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
6. One spare copy

SRL

HIGH COURT

DRJ

DATED:09/11/2021

NOTE: POST AFTER FOUR (04) WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.25701 of 2021

DIRECTION

