

**HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH : AT AMARAVATI**

**MAIN CASE No: W.P.No.25701 of 2021**

**PROCEEDING SHEET**

| Sl. No. | DATE       | ORDER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   | OFFICE NOTE |
|---------|------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| 07.     | 02.07.2026 | <p><b><u>GTK,J</u></b></p> <p>Smt.Meena, learned counsel representing Smt.V.Himabindu, learned counsel for the petitioner, would submit that no counter has been filed as on date.</p> <p>On the other hand, Smt.A.Jayanthi, learned Government Pleader for Home appearing for the State, would submit that instructions dated 02.07.2026 have been received, which read as follows:</p> <p><i>“It is further submitted that the factual position of the case is that both the petitioner and the respondent are engaged in slaughtering business, operating side by side in sheds situated at Chodavaram Village, Ramachandrapuram Mandal. Both the petitioner and the respondent are allegedly engaged in illegal slaughtering of cows and buffaloes at their respective sites and transporting the meat through vehicles. Earlier, criminal cases were registered against both the petitioner and the respondent at Ramachandrapuram Police Station, and a Rowdy Sheet was also opened against Chuttugulla Yesaiah and his associates at the same police station.”</i></p> <p>Learned Government Pleader would further submit that two weeks’ time may be granted so as to file counter, since after investigation, it is found that both the petitioner and the respondent are running slaughtering business in the operating sheds.</p> <p>Post the matter on 16.07.2026.</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><b>GTK,J</b></p> <p style="text-align: right;">BMS</p> |             |